19.a Off balance sheet foreign currency

derivative assets - - - - -
19.b Off balance sheet foreign currency

derivative liabilities - - - - -
20. Net foreign currency asset / liability position (176.188) (68.745) (107.488) 45 -
21. Net foreign currency asset / liability position

of monetary items
(1+2a+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16a) (176.292) (68.796) (107.541) 45 -

22. Fair value of foreign currency hedged
Financial assets - - - - -

23. Hedged foreign currency assets - - - - -
24. Export 210.235 198.723 11.512 - -
25. Import 983.006 968.006 14.716 101 183

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish – see Note 2)

Aygaz Anonim Şirketi and Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six month interim period ended June 30, 2010 (Continued)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated)

(40)

22. Nature and level of risk derived from financial instruments (continued)

As of June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s pre-tax income
related to 10% change in USD and Euro (when other variables are held constant) are as follows:

June 30, 2010

Gain/Loss Equity

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

   +/-10% fluctuation of USD rate
   USD net asset/liability (8.486) 8.486 (8.486) 8.486
   Secured portion from USD risk - - - -

USD net effect (8.486) 8.486 (8.486) 8.486

   +/-10% fluctuation of Euro rate
   Euro net asset/liability (6.221) 6.221 (6.221) 6.221
   Secured portion from Euro risk - - - -

Euro net effect (6.221) 6.221 (6.221) 6.221

   (14.707) 14.707 (14.707) 14.707

December 31, 2009

Gain/Loss Equity

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

Foreign
exchange

appreciation

Foreign
exchange

depreciation

+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate
   USD net asset/liability (6.875) 6.875 (6.875) 6.875
   Secured portion from USD risk - - - -

USD net effect (6.875) 6.875 (6.875) 6.875

 +/-10% fluctuation of Euro rate
   Euro net asset/liability (10.749) 10.749 (10.749) 10.749
   Secured portion from Euro risk - - - -

Euro net effect (10.749) 10.749 (10.749) 10.749

   (17.624) 17.624 (17.624) 17.624

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish – see Note 2)

Aygaz Anonim Şirketi and Subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six month interim period ended June 30, 2010 (Continued)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated)

(41)

23. Events after balance sheet date

A new regulation related to application of investment incentive has been introduced on the fifth act of
“Law regarding amendments to the Income Tax Law and Some Other Certain Laws and
Decree Laws” which is issued and published at August 1, 2010 in Official Gazette (issue: 27659). With